ORKNEY ISLANDS COUNCIL

THE ORKNEY ISLANDS COUNCIL (MAIN STREET, KIRKWALL) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 1998

ON 14th July 1998, the Orkney Islands Council made the abovenamed Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order, which comes into operation on 1st September 1998, is as described in the relevant notice of proposals published in the issue of *The Edinburgh Gazette* Number 24395 dated 8th May 1998, the reference number of the notice being 9, subject to a reduction in the extent of the waiting restrictions on the north side of Main Street, Kirkwall.

A copy of the Order and the relative plan may be examined at the Chief Executive's Department, Council Offices, Kirkwall, Orkney, between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any requirement of that Act or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with may, within six weeks from 14th July 1998, make application to the Court of Session for this purpose.

A Buchan
Chief Executive

Council Offices Kirkwall Orkney

21st July 1998

(44)

ORKNEY ISLANDS COUNCIL

THE ORKNEY ISLANDS COUNCIL (RESTRICTED ROADS) (BALFOUR VILLAGE, SHAPINSAY) ORDER 1998

ON 14th July 1998, the Orkney Islands Council made the abovenamed Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order, which comes into operation on 1st September 1998, is as described in the relevant notice of proposals published in the issue of *The Edinburgh Gazette* Number 24399 dated 15th May 1998, the reference number of the notice being 3.

A copy of the Order and the relative plan may be examined at the Chief Executive's Department, Council Offices, Kirkwall, Orkney, between 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any of its provisions on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any requirement of that Act or of any relevant regulations made thereunder has not been complied with may, within six weeks from 14th July 1998, make application to the Court of Session for this purpose.

A Buchan
Chief Executive

(45)

Council offices Kirkwall Orkney

21st July 1998

THE PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL (DUNKELD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT) ORDER 1998

ON 17th July 1998, Perth and Kinross Council made an Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984 which comes into effect on 31st July 1998.

The proposed Order was advertised in *The Edinburgh Gazette* and the *Courier and Advertiser* on 12th June 1998, and the effect of the Order is as advertised in said Notices.

A copy of the Order and the Plans showing the length of road amended may be examined, during normal office hours and without payment of fee, at the following addresses:

- 1. Perth and Kinross Council Offices, 2 High Street, Perth.
- Birnam Branch Library, Birnam Institute, Station Road, Birnam, PH8 0DS.
- 3. A K Bell Library, York Place, Perth.
- Roads, Transport and Architectural Services, Perth and Kinross Council, Whitefriars Crescent, Perth.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or any provision contained therein on the grounds that the Order is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks from Tuesday 21st July 1998, make application to the Court of Session for this purpose.

Ronald W Jackson Solicitor

Perth and Kinross Council 2 High Street Perth PH1 5PH 21st July 1998

(34)

PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS

THE following Application has been submitted to Perth and Kinross Council. The plans may be inspected at the Planning and Development Reception, 2 High Street, Perth and/or the undernoted office within the number of days specified from this date. Any representations should be made in writing addressed to The Director of Planning and Development Services, 2 High Street, Perth, within the period specified below.

Representations within 21 days

PK/98/0954 LB
Demolition of chef's flat and erect garage at
Drummond Castle
Muthill
for Grimsthorpe &
Drummond Castle Trust Ltd

Listed Building Consent Environmental Health Office Lodge Street, Crieff

(97)